

No. 21-6674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PAUL DAVID STOREY,
Petitioner,

v.

BOBBY LUMPKIN, Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

TRAVIS G. BRAGG
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

Post Office Box 12548
Capitol Station

JOSH RENO
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

Austin, Texas 78711
512.936.1400
Travis.Bragg@oag.texas.gov

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. Initial State and Federal Proceedings	2
II. Subsequent State Habeas Proceedings	3
III. Successive Federal Habeas Proceedings	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. The Pre-AEDPA Abuse-of-the-Writ Doctrine Has Been Superseded by Statute, Where Congress Made the Gatekeeping Provisions Clear And Expressly Placed the Authority for Authorization Within the Sole Discretion of the Circuit Courts.....	7
II. The Reasoning of <i>Panetti</i> Is Inapplicable to Claims Attacking the Underlying Conviction.....	11
III. There Is No Actual Circuit Court Split, And Storey Offers No Other Compelling Reason Why This Court Should Expend Its Limited Judicial Resources.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1698 (2020)	10, 16
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	17
<i>Burris v. Parke</i> , 130 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Burton v. Stewart</i> , 549 U.S. 147 (2007)	8
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 731 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Douglas v. Workman</i> , 560 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2009)	17, 18
<i>Ex parte Bollman</i> , 8 U.S. 75 (1807)	10
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	9, 10, 14
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972)	17
<i>LaFevers v. Gibson</i> , 238 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	9
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996)	10
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	16
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	8, 16
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	passim
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	9
<i>Stewart v. Martinez-Villareal</i> , 523 U.S. 637 (1998)	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1631	6
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 2244	6, 9, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2).....	7, 17
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(i)	2, 7, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii)	8, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(3).....	8, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2254	14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(a)	15
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(a)(1).....	4, 14
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(e)	4, 14

RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2254 Rule 9(b)	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	18
